By Legislators Howland and Yolevich

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT

Intro. No	
RESOLUTION NO.	OF 2013

ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Rochester Pure Waters District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, established a scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewerage received by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Rochester Pure Waters District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law and Resolution No. 502 of 1971, as amended by Resolution No. 337 of 1974, called a public hearing, said hearing having been held on the ____ day of December, 2013, at ____ p.m. ET.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:

Section 1.

SCALE OF CHARGES

These Scales of Charges shall be effective commencing January 1, 2014.

ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT Operation and Maintenance Charge

\$2.4700 per 1,000 Gallons of water consumption (see Notes 1-3).

CHARGES FOR RPWD ZONE 2: No Charge - Operation and Maintenance not provided.

- 1. This charge is based upon recent historic water consumption reflecting normal domestic waste water. It will be adjusted for industrial and commercial users based on the quality of sewage and additional cost of treatment.
- 2. This charge is subject to change based on financial obligations of the District.
- 4. This charge will be included in the 2014 County Tax Bill as a user charge. Accounts for which water consumption has not been calculated by November 1, 2013 will be billed at 60,000 gallons per unit for the user charge separately commencing January 1, 2014. All such bills unpaid as of October 1st will be transferred to the County Tax Rolls.

5. In-District and out-of-District agreements may be developed based on but not limited to loadings placed on the total sewerage systems pursuant to the Monroe County Sewer Use Law.

NEW USER CONNECTION FEES

The charges for regulating, permitting and connecting to a public sanitary sewer within the District are based on average costs incurred by the District for such new connections.

The proposed fee schedule for new connections is as follows:

Rochester Pure Waters District:

\$300.00 per connection – residential * \$400.00 per connection – non-residential *

* For the RPWD a storm and sanitary sewer connection will be considered one connection when made at the same time.

SEWER SURCHARGE - APPLICABLE TO ALL DISTRICTS

The owner or lessee of any parcel of real property connected with the District's Sewerage System and discharging any sewage, industrial wastes or other wastes containing acceptable pollutants imparting characteristics that exceed the maximum values established for normal sewage shall be surcharged. The surcharge reimburses the District for increased cost of treating said effluent. The charge shall be arrived at by multiplying the charge for normal sanitary sewage by the surcharge factor. The formula for finding the surcharge factor is as follows:

S.F. =
$$\frac{a(BOD-300)}{300} + \frac{b(SS-300)}{300} + \frac{d(P-10)}{10}$$

Definitions:

S.F.	=	Surcharge Factor.
BOD	=	Milligrams per liter of Biochemical Oxygen Demand, as defined in Section 2.12 of the
		Monroe County Sewer Use Law.
SS	=	Milligrams per liter of Suspended Solids, as defined in Section 2.55 of the Monroe County
		Sewer Use Law.
P	=	Milligrams per liter of Phosphorus, as defined in Section 2.33 of the Monroe County Sewer Use
		Law.
a	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and is established at
		0.470.
b	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Suspended Solids (SS) and is established at 0.505.
d	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Phosphorus (P) and is established at 0.025.

OTHER CHARGES - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. Application Fees for Licenses or Permits under the Sewer Use Law

- (1) Initial Application for License or Permit (3 Year) \$125.00
- (2) Renewal License or Permit Applications (3 Year) \$75.00
 Year 2008 will be a transition year from the current one year
 permit into a three year permit. One third of current permitted
 users will be given a one year permit at \$25.00, one third of current

permitted users will be given a two year permit at \$50.00 and the remainder will be issued three year permit at \$75.00 (3)Initial or Renewal Application for Scavenger Waste Permit where application is licensed under Environmental Conservation Law Section 27-0301 of New York State \$30.00 (4) Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit \$125.00 Septic Tank Hauling Rates (15)Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils \$89.00/Cubic Yard (Cu. Yds.) Based on half of vehicle Capacity (16)Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils \$58.00/Ton (Tons) Based on certified scale house receipt Disposal of Vactor Spoils Charge for Scavenger Waste \$42.00/1,000 gallons Collection System Charges Review of Plans and construction (1)\$300.00/lot - minimum of 1 lot monitoring (Due prior to plan approval) (2)Inspection of privately constructed \$0.50/foot of sewer & laterals sewers (Due prior to plan approval. -\$50.00 minimum, as applicable No charge for existing sewers inside subdivision boundaries.) (3)Pumping Station Maintenance Fee \$10,000/pump station (Due prior to final acceptance of sanitary sewer. To be included in letter of credit for construction of sewers.) (4)Cleanout Inspection Fee \$50.00 for each cleanout and \$25.00 for repeat inspections of the same cleanout. (5)Interceptor Review and Construction \$350.00/project

E. Charges for Private Sewer Maintenance

Monitoring Fee

B.

C.

D.

The following rates shall be charged for tape snaking of private sewer laterals:

Single and Double Dwelling	\$ 25.00
Four or More Family Dwelling	50.00

Commercial Laterals and Conductors

50.00

F.	Treatment	Dlan	Diamaga	Eas
Г.	1 reaument	rian	<i>Disdosai</i>	ree

Biosolids/Sludge Disposal Fee Residuals Disposal Fee (Based on Minimun of 3% Solids. Solids Content Below 3% will be charged at Minimum.) \$430.00/dry ton \$430.00/dry ton

U. Restaurant/Food Processing Grease Disposal Fee

\$250.00/1,000 gallons

V. Non-Hazardous Industrial/Commercial Wastewater Disposal Fee

Laboratory and sampling

\$ 35.00/1,000 gallons (Minimum)

\$75.00/Truckload

Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Pure Waters Administrative Board and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: _____

By Legislators Howland and Yolevich

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT

Intro. No	
RESOLUTION NO	OF 2013

ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, established a scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewerage received by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District No. 1 has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, and Resolution Nos. 417 and 418 of 1973, and Resolution No. 449 of 1976, called a public hearing, said hearing having been held on the ____ day of December, 2013, at ____ p.m. ET.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:

Section 1.

SCALE OF CHARGES

These Scales of Charges shall be effective commencing January 1, 2014.

NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT Operation and Maintenance Charge

\$1.4575 per 1,000 gallons of water consumption (see Notes 1-3).

Operation and Maintenance Charge for properties Receiving Local Collection System Services

\$1.6775 per 1,000 gallons of water consumption (see Notes 1-3).

CHARGES FOR RPWD ZONE 2: No Charge - Operation and Maintenance not provided.

- 1. This charge is based upon recent historic water consumption reflecting normal domestic waste water. It will be adjusted for industrial and commercial users based on the quality of sewage and additional cost of treatment.
- 2. This charge is subject to change based on financial obligations of the District.

PWAB 4.2

- 3. This charge will be included in the 2014 County Tax Bill as a user charge. Accounts for which water consumption has not been calculated by November 1, 2013 will be billed at 60,000 gallons per unit for the user charge separately commencing January 1, 2014. All such bills unpaid as of October 1st will be transferred to the County Tax Rolls.
- 4. In-District and out-of-District agreements may be developed based on but not limited to loadings placed on the total sewerage systems pursuant to the Monroe County Sewer Use Law.

NEW USER CONNECTION FEES

The charges for regulating, permitting and connecting to a public sanitary sewer within the District are based on average costs incurred by the District for such new connections.

The proposed fee schedule for new connections is as follows:

Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District: \$250.00 per connection - residential \$350.00 per connection - non-residential

SEWER SURCHARGE - APPLICABLE TO ALL DISTRICTS

The owner or lessee of any parcel of real property connected with the District's Sewerage System and discharging any sewage, industrial wastes or other wastes containing acceptable pollutants imparting characteristics that exceed the maximum values established for normal sewage shall be surcharged. The surcharge reimburses the District for increased cost of treating said effluent. The charge shall be arrived at by multiplying the charge for normal sanitary sewage by the surcharge factor. The formula for finding the surcharge factor is as follows:

S.F. =
$$\frac{a(BOD-300)}{300} + \frac{b(SS-300)}{300} + \frac{d(P-10)}{10}$$

Definitions:

S.F.	=	Surcharge Factor.
BOD	=	Milligrams per liter of Biochemical Oxygen Demand, as defined in Section 2.12 of the
		Monroe County Sewer Use Law.
SS	=	Milligrams per liter of Suspended Solids, as defined in Section 2.55 of the Monroe County
		Sewer Use Law.
P	=	Milligrams per liter of Phosphorus, as defined in Section 2.33 of the Monroe County Sewer Use
		Law.
a	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and is established at
		0.470.
b	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Suspended Solids (SS) and is established at 0.505.
d	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Phosphorus (P) and is established at 0.025.

OTHER CHARGES - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. Application Fees for Licenses or Permits under the Sewer Use Law

- (1) Initial Application for License or Permit (3 Year) \$125.00
- (2) Renewal License or Permit Applications (3 Year) \$75.00 Year 2008 will be a transition year from the current one year permit into a three year permit. One third of current permitted

PWAB 4.3

users will be given a one year permit at \$25.00, one third of current permitted users will be given a two year permit at \$50.00 and the remainder will be issued three year permit at \$75.00

(3) Initial or Renewal Application for Scavenger Waste Permit where application is licensed under Environmental Conservation Law Section 27-0301 of New York State

\$30.00

(4) Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit

\$125.00

B. Septic Tank Hauling Rates

(11) Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Cu. Yds.) Based on half of vehicle Capacity

\$89.00/Cubic Yard

(12) Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Tons) Based on certified scale house receipt

\$58.00/Ton

C. <u>Disposal of Vactor Spoils</u>

Charge for Scavenger Waste

\$42.00/1,000 gallons

D. Collection System Charges

(1) Review of Plans and construction monitoring (Due prior to plan approval)

\$300.00/lot - minimum of 1 lot

(2) Inspection of privately constructed sewers (Due prior to plan approval. No charge for existing sewers inside subdivision boundaries.)

\$0.50/foot of sewer & laterals -\$50.00 minimum, as applicable

(3) Pumping Station Maintenance Fee (Due prior to final acceptance of sanitary sewer. To be included in letter of credit for construction of sewers.)

\$10,000/pump station

(4) Cleanout Inspection Fee

\$50.00 for each cleanout and \$25.00 for repeat inspections of the same cleanout.

(5) Interceptor Review and Construction Monitoring Fee

\$350.00/project

E. Charges for Private Sewer Maintenance

The following rates shall be charged for tape snaking of private sewer laterals:

Single and Double Dwelling

\$ 25.00

Four or More Family Dwelling Commercial Laterals and Conductors 50.00 50.00

F. Treatment Plan Disposal Fee

Biosolids/Sludge Disposal Fee Residuals Disposal Fee

\$430.00/dry ton \$430.00/dry ton

(Based on Minimun of 3% Solids. Solids

Content Below 3% will be charged at Minimum.)

Q. Restaurant/Food Processing Grease Disposal Fee

\$250.00/1,000 gallons

R. Non-Hazardous Industrial/Commercial Wastewater Disposal Fee

Laboratory and sampling

\$ 35.00/1,000 gallons (Minimum)

\$75.00/Truckload

Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Pure Waters Administrative Board and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: _____

By Legislators Howland and Yolevich

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT

Intro. No	
RESOLUTION NO	OF 2013

ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, established a scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewerage received by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, and Resolution Nos. 417 and 418 of 1973, and Resolution No. 449 of 1976, called a public hearing, said hearing having been held on the ____th day of December, 2013, at _____ p.m. ET.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, as follows:

Section 1.

SCALE OF CHARGES

These Scales of Charges shall be effective commencing January 1, 2014.

GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT Operation and Maintenance Charge

\$1.9125 per 1,000 gallons of water consumption (see Notes 1-3).

CHARGES FOR RPWD ZONE 2: No Charge - Operation and Maintenance not provided.

- 1. This charge is based upon recent historic water consumption reflecting normal domestic waste water. It will be adjusted for industrial and commercial users based on the quality of sewage and additional cost of treatment.
- 2. This charge is subject to change based on financial obligations of the District.
- 3. This charge will be included in the 2014 County Tax Bill as a user charge. Accounts for which water consumption has not been calculated by November 1, 2013 will be billed at 60,000 gallons per unit for the user charge separately commencing January 1, 2014. All such bills unpaid as of October 1st will be transferred to the County Tax Rolls.
- 4. In-District and out-of-District agreements may be developed based on but not limited to loadings placed on the total sewerage systems pursuant to the Monroe County Sewer Use Law.

PWAB 7.2

NEW USER CONNECTION FEES

The charges for regulating, permitting and connecting to a public sanitary sewer within the District are based on average costs incurred by the District for such new connections.

The proposed fee schedule for new connections is as follows:

Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District: \$300.00 per connection - residential \$400.00 per connection - non-residential

SEWER SURCHARGE - APPLICABLE TO ALL DISTRICTS

The owner or lessee of any parcel of real property connected with the District's Sewerage System and discharging any sewage, industrial wastes or other wastes containing acceptable pollutants imparting characteristics that exceed the maximum values established for normal sewage shall be surcharged. The surcharge reimburses the District for increased cost of treating said effluent. The charge shall be arrived at by multiplying the charge for normal sanitary sewage by the surcharge factor. The formula for finding the surcharge factor is as follows:

b = Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Suspended Solids (SS) and is established at 0.505.
d = Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Phosphorus (P) and is established at 0.025.

OTHER CHARGES - WHERE APPLICABLE

S.F. = $\frac{a(BOD-300)}{300} + \frac{b(SS-300)}{300} + \frac{d(P-10)}{10}$

A. Application Fees for Licenses or Permits under the Sewer Use Law

- (1) Initial Application for License or Permit (3 Year) \$125.00
- (2) Renewal License or Permit Applications (3 Year) \$75.00
 Year 2008 will be a transition year from the current one year
 permit into a three year permit. One third of current permitted
 users will be given a one year permit at \$25.00, one third of current
 permitted users will be given a two year permit at \$50.00 and the
 remainder will be issued three year permit at \$75.00
- (3) Initial or Renewal Application for Scavenger Waste Permit where application is licensed

		under Environmental Conservation Law Section 27-0301 of New York State	\$30.00
	(4)	Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit	\$125.00
В.	<u>Septid</u>	c Tank Hauling Rates	
	(9)	Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Cu. Yds.) Based on half of vehicle Capacity	\$89.00/Cubic Yard
	(10)	Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Tons) Based on certified scale house receipt	\$58.00/Ton
C.	Dispo	osal of Vactor Spoils Charge for Scavenger Waste	\$42.00/1,000 gallons
D.	Collec	ction System Charges	
	(1)	Review of Plans and construction monitoring (Due prior to plan approval)	\$300.00/lot - minimum of 1 lot
	(2)	Inspection of privately constructed sewers (Due prior to plan approval. No charge for existing sewers inside subdivision boundaries.)	\$0.50/foot of sewer & laterals -\$50.00 minimum, as applicable
	(3)	Pumping Station Maintenance Fee (Due prior to final acceptance of sanitary sewer. To be included in letter of credit for construction of sewers.)	\$10,000/pump station
	(4)	Cleanout Inspection Fee	\$50.00 for each cleanout and \$25.00 for repeat inspections of the same cleanout.
	(5)	Interceptor Review and Construction Monitoring Fee	\$350.00/project
E.	<u>Charg</u>	res for Private Sewer Maintenance	
	The following rates shall be charged for tape snaking of private sewer laterals:		
	1	Single and Double Dwelling Four or More Family Dwelling Commercial Laterals and Conductors	\$ 25.00 50.00 50.00
F.	Biosol	ment Plan Disposal Fee ids/Sludge Disposal Fee als Disposal Fee	\$430.00/dry ton \$430.00/dry ton

(Based on Minimun of 3% Solids. Solids Content Below 3% will be charged at Minimum.)

- O. Restaurant/Food Processing Grease Disposal Fee \$250.00/1,000 gallons
- P. Non-Hazardous Industrial/Commercial Wastewater Disposal Fee
 Laboratory and sampling \$35.00/1,000 gallons (Minimum)

\$ 75.00/Truckload

Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Pure Waters Administrative Board and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law.

By Legislators Howland and Yolevich

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT

Intro. No	
RESOLUTION NO	OF 2013

ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, established a scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewerage received by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District has, pursuant to §266 of the County Law, and Resolution Nos. 417 and 418 of 1973, and Resolution No. 449 of 1976, called a public hearing, said hearing having been held on the ____ day of December, 2013, at ____ p.m. ET.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:

Section 1.

SCALE OF CHARGES

These Scales of Charges shall be effective commencing January 1, 2014.

IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT Operation and Maintenance Charge

\$1.4525 per 1,000 gallons of water consumption (see Notes 1-3).

CHARGES FOR RPWD ZONE 2: No Charge - Operation and Maintenance not provided.

- 1. This charge is based upon recent historic water consumption reflecting normal domestic waste water. It will be adjusted for industrial and commercial users based on the quality of sewage and additional cost of treatment.
- 2. This charge is subject to change based on financial obligations of the District.
- 3. This charge will be included in the 2014 County Tax Bill as a user charge. Accounts for which water consumption has not been calculated by November 1, 2013 will be billed at 60,000 gallons per unit for the user charge separately commencing January 1, 2014. All such bills unpaid as of October 1st will be transferred to the County Tax Rolls.
- 4. In-District and out-of-District agreements may be developed based on but not limited to loadings

placed on the total sewerage systems pursuant to the Monroe County Sewer Use Law.

NEW USER CONNECTION FEES

The charges for regulating, permitting and connecting to a public sanitary sewer within the District are based on average costs incurred by the District for such new connections.

The proposed fee schedule for new connections is as follows:

** Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District: \$250.00 per connection - residential \$350.00 per connection - non-residential

SEWER SURCHARGE - APPLICABLE TO ALL DISTRICTS

The owner or lessee of any parcel of real property connected with the District's Sewerage System and discharging any sewage, industrial wastes or other wastes containing acceptable pollutants imparting characteristics that exceed the maximum values established for normal sewage shall be surcharged. The surcharge reimburses the District for increased cost of treating said effluent. The charge shall be arrived at by multiplying the charge for normal sanitary sewage by the surcharge factor. The formula for finding the surcharge factor is as follows:

S.F. =
$$\frac{a(BOD-300)}{300} + \frac{b(SS-300)}{300} + \frac{d(P-10)}{10}$$

Definitions:

S.F.	=	Surcharge Factor.
BOD	=	Milligrams per liter of Biochemical Oxygen Demand, as defined in Section 2.12 of the
		Monroe County Sewer Use Law.
SS	=	Milligrams per liter of Suspended Solids, as defined in Section 2.55 of the Monroe County
		Sewer Use Law.
P	=	Milligrams per liter of Phosphorus, as defined in Section 2.33 of the Monroe County Sewer Use
		Law.
a	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and is established at
		0.470.
b	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Suspended Solids (SS) and is established at 0.505.
d	=	Proportionate cost to treat a lb. of Phosphorus (P) and is established at 0.025.
u		1 toportionate cost to treat a is. of 1 hospitorias (1) and is established at 0.025.

OTHER CHARGES - WHERE APPLICABLE

A. Application Fees for Licenses or Permits under the Sewer Use Law

- (1) Initial Application for License or Permit (3 Year) \$125.00
- (2) Renewal License or Permit Applications (3 Year) \$75.00
 Year 2008 will be a transition year from the current one year
 permit into a three year permit. One third of current permitted
 users will be given a one year permit at \$25.00, one third of current
 permitted users will be given a two year permit at \$50.00 and the
 remainder will be issued three year permit at \$75.00
- (3) Initial or Renewal Application for Scavenger Waste Permit where application is licensed

		under Environmental Conservation Law Section 27-0301 of New York State	\$30.00
	(4)	Specialty Short Term Discharge Permit	\$125.00
В.	<u>Septic</u>	c Tank Hauling Rates	
	(13)	Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Cu. Yds.) Based on half of vehicle Capacity	\$89.00/Cubic Yard
	(14)	Charge for disposal of Vactor Spoils (Tons) Based on certified scale house receipt	\$58.00/Ton
C.	<u>Dispo</u>	osal of Vactor Spoils Charge for Scavenger Waste	\$42.00/1,000 gallons
D.	Colle	ction System Charges	
	(1)	Review of Plans and construction monitoring (Due prior to plan approval)	\$300.00/lot - minimum of 1 lot
•	(2)	Inspection of privately constructed sewers (Due prior to plan approval. No charge for existing sewers inside subdivision boundaries.)	\$0.50/foot of sewer & laterals -\$50.00 minimum, as applicable
	(3)	Pumping Station Maintenance Fee (Due prior to final acceptance of sanitary sewer. To be included in letter of credit for construction of sewers.)	\$10,000/pump station
	(4)	Cleanout Inspection Fee	\$50.00 for each cleanout and \$25.00 for repeat inspections of the same cleanout.
	(5)	Interceptor Review and Construction Monitoring Fee	\$350.00/project
E.	<u>Charg</u>	res for Private Sewer Maintenance	
	The fo	ollowing rates shall be charged for tape snaking of pres:	rivate sewer
		Single and Double Dwelling Four or More Family Dwelling Commercial Laterals and Conductors	\$ 25.00 50.00 50.00
F.	Biosol	ment Plan Disposal Fee ids/Sludge Disposal Fee nals Disposal Fee	\$430.00/dry ton \$430.00/dry ton

(Based on Minimun of 3% Solids. Solids Content Below 3% will be charged at Minimum.)

- S. Restaurant/Food Processing Grease Disposal Fee \$250.00/1,000 gallons
- T. Non-Hazardous Industrial/Commercial Wastewater Disposal Fee

Laboratory and sampling

\$ 35.00/1,000 gallons (Minimum)

\$75.00/Truckload

- Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Pure Waters Administrative Board and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law.
 - Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: ____

Intro. No
MOTION NO
PROVIDING THAT RESOLUTION (INTRO. NO OF 2013), ENTITLED "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," BE TABLED
BE IT MOVED, that Resolution (Intro. No of 2013), entitled "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," be tabled.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

Intro. No
MOTION NO
PROVIDING THAT RESOLUTION (INTRO. NO OF 2013), ENTITLED "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," BE TABLED
BE IT MOVED, that Resolution (Intro. No of 2013), entitled "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," be tabled.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

By Legislators Daniele and Yolevich	
Intro. No	
MOTION NO	
PROVIDING THAT RESOLUTION (INTRO. NO OF 2013), ENTITLED "ESTABLISHIN SCALE OF CHARGES FOR GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWE DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," BE TABLED	
BE IT MOVED, that Resolution (Intro. No of 2013), entitled "ESTABLISHING SCALE CCHARGES FOR GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," be tabled.	
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293	
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:	

Intro. No. ___

MOTION NO. ___

PROVIDING THAT RESOLUTION (INTRO. NO. ___ OF 2013), ENTITLED "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," BE TABLED

BE IT MOVED, that Resolution (Intro. No. ___ of 2013), entitled "ESTABLISHING SCALE OF CHARGES FOR IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK," be tabled.

Matter of Urgency
File No. 13-0293

By Legislators Daniele and Yolevich

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: _____

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT

ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NOOF 2013
FIXING PUBLIC HEARING FOR SCALE OF CHARGES FOR ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE ROCHESTER PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:
Section 1. Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law and Resolution No. 417 of 1973, there will be a public hearing before the Pure Waters Administrative Board of the Rochester Pure Waters District on December, 2013 at p.m. ET, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Rochester, New York, on the proposed scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewage received by the District.
Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Administrative Boards and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law of the State of New York.
Section 3. The Clerk of the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of said public hearing to be published once in each of the official newspapers of the County, such publication to be made in each of such papers not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the date for said public hearing.
Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: _____

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT

NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO
FIXING PUBLIC HEARING FOR SCALE OF CHARGES FOR NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE NORTHWEST QUADRANT PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:
Section 1. Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law and Resolution No. 418 of 1973, there will be a public hearing before the Pure Waters Administrative Board of the Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District, on December, 2013 at p.m. ET, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Rochester, New York, on the proposed scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewage received by the District.
Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Administrative Boards and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law of the State of New York.
Section 3. The Clerk of the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of said public hearing to be published once in each of the official newspapers of the County, such publication to be made in each of such papers not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the date for said public hearing.
Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
FIXING PUBLIC HEARING FOR SCALE OF CHARGES FOR GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE GATES-CHILI-OGDEN SEWER DISTRICT, as follows:
Section 1. Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law and Resolution No. 417 of 1973, there will be a public hearing before the Pure Waters Administrative Board of the Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District on December, 2013 at p.m. ET, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Rochester, New York, on the proposed scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewage received by the District.
Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Administrative Boards and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law of the State of New York.
Section 3. The Clerk of the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of said public hearing to be published once in each of the official newspapers of the County, such publication to be made in each of such papers not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the date for said public hearing.
Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NOOF 2013
FIXING PUBLIC HEARING FOR SCALE OF CHARGES FOR IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT FOR COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PURE WATERS ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE IRONDEQUOIT BAY SOUTH CENTRAL PURE WATERS DISTRICT, as follows:
Section 1. Pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law and Resolution No. 449 of 1976, there will be a public hearing before the Pure Waters Administrative Board of the Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District on December, 2013 at p.m. ET, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building, Rochester, New York, on the proposed scale of charges for the operation and maintenance of facilities of the District and setting proportionate factors of surcharge for the treatment of industrial wastes and sewage received by the District.
Section 2. An appeal to the County Legislature from any scale of charges established by any of the Administrative Boards and confirmed by the County Legislature may be taken by any person aggrieved. Such appeal may be taken by filing with such Administrative Board and with the Clerk of the Legislature a written notice of appeal specifying the ground thereof, within fifteen (15) days of the confirmation of such scale of charges by the Legislature pursuant to Section 266 of the County Law of the State of New York.
Section 3. The Clerk of the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of said public hearing to be published once in each of the official newspapers of the County, such publication to be made in each of such papers not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the date for said public hearing.
Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0293
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

Test	40	No	
1111	TO.	INC	

RESOLUTION NO. __ OF 2013

AMENDING RESOLUTION 20 OF 2013 TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FOR UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY REGIONAL FUGITIVE TASK FORCE-ROCHESTER DIVISION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution 20 of 2013 is hereby amended to read as follows:

The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a grant in an amount not to exceed \$32,000 \$34,000 from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the United States Department of Justice, United States Marshals Service Western District of New York, for reimbursement of overtime, for the United States Marshals Service New York/New Jersey Regional Fugitive Task Force-Rochester Division, for the period of October 9, 2012 through September 30, 2013.

Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Office of the Sheriff is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$2,000 into fund 9300, funds center 3803010000, Police Bureau Administration.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.

Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0282

ADOPTION: Date: _____ Vote: ____

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

APPROVED:	VETOED:	•
SIGNATURE:		DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESO	LUTION:	

Added language is <u>underlined</u>. Deleted language is stricken.

By Legislators Hanna and Yolevich

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING GRANT FROM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, FOR 2013 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION PROGRAM
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$366,885 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs for the 2013 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program, for the period of October 1, 2013 through March 31, 2015.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Monroe County Department of Public Safety is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$366,885 into fund 9300, funds center 2408040100, Monroe County Crime Laboratory.
Section 3. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments.
Section 4. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law, and when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 5. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0283
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:
SIGNATURE: DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

SIGNATURE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION: _____

By Legislators Hanna and Yolevich	
Intro	o. No
RESOLUTION	N NO OF 2013
	ATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES TH AND DRUG TREATMENT COURT PROGRAM
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLAT	URE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
from, and to execute a contract and any amendmen	ner designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$115,400 grant ats thereto with, the New York State Division of Criminal ander's Mental Health and Drug Treatment Court Program, 214.
Section 2. Funding for this grant is in Defender's Office, fund 9300, funds center 2601010	ncluded in the 2013 operating grant budget of the Public 1000, Public Defender Grants.
	reby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances airements and to make any necessary funding modifications nents.
Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modifisome or all positions funded under such program.	gram be modified or terminated for any reason, the County to the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in a and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement.
Section 5. This resolution shall take et Charter.	ffect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County
Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV File No. 13-0284	
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:	_
ACTION BY THE	COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:	

DATE: _____

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING GRANT FROM NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FOR OFFICES OF PUBLIC DEFENDER AND CONFLICT DEFENDER FOR PROVISION OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$1,592,379 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services, for the Office of the Monroe County Public Defender and the Office of the Monroe County Conflict Defender, for the provision of indigent legal services, for the period of June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2016.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Office of the Public Defender is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$400,650 into fund 9300, funds center 2601010000, Public Defender Grants.
Section 3. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Department of Public Safety is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$130,143 into fund 9300, funds center 2402010000, Legal Representation.
Section 4. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor's requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within the grant's guidelines, to meet contractual commitments.
Section 5. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 6. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0285
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:
SIGNATURE: DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

By Legislators Hanna and Yolevich

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING GRANT FROM NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FOR COUNSEL AT FIRST APPEARANCE PROJECT
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$724,218 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services, for the Counsel at First Appearance Project, for the provision of indigent legal services, for the period of June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2016.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Office of the Public Defender is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$243,406 into fund 9300, funds center 2601010000, Public Defender Grants.
Section 3. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor's requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within the grant's guidelines, to meet contractual commitments.
Section 4. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 5. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0286
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:
SIGNATURE: DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

by Legislators Drawe and Tolevich
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING GRANT FROM NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; AMENDING RESOLUTION 213 OF 2013 TO INCREASE CONTRACT WITH SCHNEIDER LABORATORIES GLOBAL, INC., FOR LEAD POISONING PREVENTION PROGRAM
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$392,531 grant from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Department of Health, for the Lead Poisoning Prevention Program, for the period of October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Department of Public Health is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$292,163 into fund 9300, funds center 5806110000, Lead Poisoning Prevention Program.
Section 3. Section 4 of Resolution 213 of 2013 is hereby amended to read as follows:
The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute a contract, and any amendments thereto, with Schneider Laboratories Global, Inc., for the Childhood Lead Primary Prevention Program, in an amount not to exceed \$21,000 \$24,000, for the period of April 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014.
Section 4. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments.
Section 5. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 6. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Human Services Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0287
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

DATE: _____

Added language is <u>underlined.</u> Deleted language is stricken.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION: _

SIGNATURE: _

	Intro. No	-
RESOL	UTION NO	_ OF 2013

AMENDING RESOLUTION 172 OF 2013 TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE FOR 2012-2013 HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution 172 of 2013 is hereby amended to read as follows:

The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$1,262,656 \$1,324,837 grant from, and execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, for the 2012-2013 Home Energy Assistance Program, for the period of October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013.

Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Department of Human Services, Division of Social Services is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$62,181 into fund 9300, funds center 5117010000, Home Energy Assistance Program.

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.

Human Services Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0
Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0
File No. 13-0288

ADOPTION: Date: _______ Vote: ______

APPROVED: _____ VETOED: ____

SIGNATURE: ____ DATE: ____

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION: _____

Added language is <u>underlined</u>. Deleted language is stricken.

SIGNATURE: _____

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

By Legislators Drawe and Yolevich
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING GRANT FROM NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES STAFF TO CLIENT RATIO IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept a \$50,000 grans from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with, the New York State Office of Children and Family Services, for the Child Protective Services Staff to Client Ratio Improvement Program, for the period of April 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Department of Human Services is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$50,000 into fund 9300, funds center 5118010000, Child Protective Services Staff Ratio Program.
Section 3. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within the grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments.
Section 4. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 5. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Human Services Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0289
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

DATE:

Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT TO MONROE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The Legislature hereby confirms the appointment of Hon. Cynthia Kaleh, 18 Fairview Heights, Rochester, New York 14613, made by County Executive Maggie Brooks, to the Monroe County Airport Authority, whose term will begin immediately and expire on December 31, 2015. This action is required in accordance with New York Public Authorities Law §2753.
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Agenda/Charter Committee; October 21, 2013 – CV: 5-0 File No. 13-0290
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:
SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

SIGNATURE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

By Legislators Hanna and Yolevich
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
ACCEPTING FUNDING FROM FY 2012 NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA, FOR PURCHASE OF VAN FOR GREATER ROCHESTER AREA NARCOTICS ENFORCEMENT TEAM
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The County Executive, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept funding from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto, with the New York/New Jersey High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area, in the amount of \$40,000, for reimbursement of the purchase of a van for the Greater Rochester Area Narcotics Enforcement Team, for the period of October 10, 2013 through December 31, 2013.
Section 2. The 2013 operating grant budget of the Office of the Sheriff is hereby amended by appropriating the sum of \$40,000 into fund 9300, funds center 3803010000, Police Bureau Administration.
Section 3. The County Executive is hereby authorized to reappropriate any unencumbered balances during the grant period according to the grantor requirements and to make any necessary funding modifications within grant guidelines to meet contractual commitments.
Section 4. Should funding of this program be modified or terminated for any reason, the County Executive is hereby authorized to terminate or modify the program and, where applicable, to terminate or abolish some or all positions funded under such program. Any termination or abolishment of positions shall be in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law and, when applicable, the terms of any labor agreement affecting such positions.
Section 5. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Matter of Importance Public Safety Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 8-0 Ways and Means Committee; October 21, 2013 - CV: 10-0 File No. 13-0291
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

DATE: _____

By Legislators Daniele and	l Yo	levich
----------------------------	------	--------

Intro. No	_
RESOLUTION NO	OF 2013

CONFIRMING AND ADOPTING ASSESSMENT ROLLS OF PURE WATERS DISTRICTS FOR 2014 AND CONFIRMATION OF AND ADOPTION OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS

2014 AND CONFIRMATION OF AND ADOPTION OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. The assessment rolls of the Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District, Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District, Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District and Rochester Pure Waters District (Zones 1 and 2), for the year 2014, as prepared by the Pure Waters Division of the Monroe County Department of Environmental Services and considered at public hearings on December, 2013, are hereby confirmed and adopted.
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County Charter.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0292
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:
ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:
SIGNATURE: DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

Intro. No
MOTION NO OF 2013
PROVIDING THAT RESOLUTION (INTRO. NO OF 2013), ENTITLED "CONFIRMING AND ADOPTING ASSESSMENT ROLLS OF PURE WATERS DISTRICTS FOR 2014," BE TABLED
BE IT MOVED, that Resolution (Intro. No of 2013), entitled "CONFIRMING AND ADOPTING ASSESSMENT ROLLS OF PURE WATERS DISTRICTS FOR 2014," be tabled.
File No. 13-0292
ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

By Legislators Daniele and Yolevich
Intro. No
RESOLUTION NO OF 2013
SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR ASSESSMENT ROLLS OF PURE WATERS DISTRICT FOR 2014 AND CONFIRMATION AND ADOPTION OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. That pursuant to the County Law of the State of New York providing that the Ways an Means Committee shall hold public hearings on the assessment rolls of the Pure Waters Districts, this Count Legislature does hereby fix December 5, 2013, in the Legislative Chambers in the County Office Building a Rochester, New York, as the place for such public hearings for the following districts:
Gates-Chili-Ogden Sewer District p.m. ET Northwest Quadrant Pure Waters District p.m. ET Irondequoit Bay South Central Pure Waters District p.m. ET Rochester Pure Waters District (Zones 1 and 2) p.m. ET
and further cause to appear public notices of said hearings in The Daily Record and in the Rochester Busines Journal; said notices to state that the assessment rolls have been completed and that the Ways and Mean Committee will meet to hear and consider any objections which may be made to the rolls at said hearing; the notices to appear not less than ten (10) days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date specified for the hearing. The Clerk of the Legislature shall cause such notices to be published.
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Matter of Urgency File No. 13-0292

ADOPTION: Date: ______ Vote: _